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Hereby, MOB, declares that item MO9406 is in Compliance with 

the essential requirements and other relevant conditions of 

Directive 2014/30/EU. A copy of the DOC (Declaration of 

Conformity) is available at: DOC@reclamond.com or  

MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).  
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Made in China 
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Step of filling water / Einfüllen des Wassers / Étape de 

remplissage de l'eau / Carga de agua / Fasi per l’inserimento 
dell’acqua / Stappen voor het vullen van water / Napełnianie 
wodą 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Replace cotton swab / Wattestäbchen ersetzen / Remplacer le 
coton-tige / Sustitución del bastoncillo de algodón / 

Sostituzione del tampone / Vervang watterstaafje / Wymiana 
wkładu 
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Product Specification 
Product name: CAN humidifier  

Working voltage: DC5V  
Working current: 400mA  
Service Power: 2W                                                                        

Water capacity: 200ML  
Working time: 8 hours  
Spray amount: 20-40ML/ H  

Product size: 78*78* 105mm  
Net weight: 225G  
 

Operating instruction  
Normal operation: Press the button to switch on the spray 
function, press again to switch off; long press the button to switch 

on the night light/ usb fan, long press the button again to switch off.  
Anti-dry function: this product will turn off automatically after 
being switched on for 4 hours. User can switch on the unit again to 

press the on button. 
Precautions and troubleshooting solutions  

• Please use mineral water or tap water 

• Please do not disassemble the product 

• Spray not functioning very well  - water tank without water / 
water shortage / absorbent cotton  

• swab is not fully absorbent or may be loose.  

• Odour - replace water / cotton swab / clean the bottle. 
 

Accessories  
1x Humidifier host   
1x USB cable      

1x manual        
2x cotton swabs  
Parts: 1x usb nightlight 1x usb fan  
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Technische Daten 



Produktname: CAN Luftbefeuchter  

Betriebsspannung: DC5V  
Betriebsstrom: 400mA  
Leistung: 2W                                                                        

Füllmenge Wasser: 200ml  
Betriebsdauer: 8 Stunden  
Sprühmenge: 20-40ml/ H  

Abmessungen: 78*78* 105mm  
Nettogewicht: 225g  
 

Bedienungsanleitung  
Normaler Betrieb: Drücken Sie die Taste einmal, um die 
Sprühfunktion einzuschalten, drücken Sie die Taste erneut, um 

das Nachtlicht/USB-Lüfter einzuschalten, drücken Sie die Taste 
erneut, um es auszuschalten.  
Anti-Trocken Funktion: Dieses Produkt schaltet sich nach 4 

Stunden automatisch aus. Der Benutzer kann das Gerät durch 
Drücken der Einschalttaste wieder einschalten. 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Lösungen zur Fehlerbehebung  

• Bitte verwenden Sie Mineralwasser oder Leitungswasser. 

• Bitte zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht. 

• Das Spray funktioniert nicht gut - Wassertank ohne Wasser / 
Wassermangel / Wattestäbchen  

• ist nicht vollständig saugfähig oder ist lose.  

• Geruch - Wasser ersetzen / Wattestäbchen ersetzen / Flasche 
reinigen. 

 
Zubehör  

1x Luftbefeuchter   
1x USB Kabel      
1x Bedienungsanleitung     

2x Wattestäbchen  
Teile 1xUSB-Nachtlicht 1xUSB-Lüfter  
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Spécification de produit 

Nom du produit: Humidificateur CAN 



Tension de fonctionnement: DC5V  

Courant de fonctionnement:  400mA 
Puissance de service: 2W 
Capacité: 200ML 

Temps de fonctionnement: 8 heures 
Quantité de pulvérisation: 20-40ML / H 
Taille du produit: 78 * 78 * 105mm 

Poids net: 225G 
 
Mode d'emploi 

Fonctionnement normal: Appuyez sur le bouton pour activer la 
fonction de pulvérisation, appuyez à nouveau pour l'éteindre; 
appuyez longuement sur le bouton pour allumer la veilleuse / 

ventilateur USB, appuyez longuement sur le bouton pour éteindre. 
Fonction anti-séchage: ce produit s'éteint automatiquement 
après avoir été allumé pendant 4 heures. L'utilisateur peut rallumer 

l'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton marche. 
Précautions et solutions de dépannage  

• Veuillez utiliser de l'eau minérale ou de l'eau du robinet 

• Veuillez ne pas démonter le produit 

• Le pulvérisateur ne fonctionne pas très bien – le réservoir d'eau 
est vide / presque vide / le coton absorbant 

• n'est plus entièrement absorbant ou peut être desserré. 

• Odeur - remplacer l'eau / le coton tige / nettoyer la bouteille. 
 

Accessoires  
1x Humidificateur hôte 
1x câble USB 

1x manuel 
2x cotons-tiges 
Pièces 1x veilleuse USB 1x USB fan 
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Características del producto 
Nombre del producto: LATA humidificadora  
Voltaje: CC 5V  

Intensidad: 400 mA  



Potencia: 2 W                                                                        

Capacidad de agua: 200 ml  
Tiempo de funcionamiento: 8 horas  
Cantidad pulverizada: 20-40 ml/h  

Dimensiones del producto: 78 x 78 x 105 mm  
Peso neto: 225 g  
 

Instrucciones de funcionamiento  
Funcionamiento normal: Pulse el botón para activar la función 
de pulverización o pulse de nuevo para desactivarla. Pulse 

prolongadamente para activar la luz nocturna/ventilador USB, y 
pulse prolongadamente de nuevo para desactivarlo.  
Función antisecado: este producto se apagará automáticamente 

después de estar encendido durante 4 horas. El usuario puede 
activarlo de nuevo pulsando el botón de encendido 
Precauciones y resolución de problemas  

• Utilice agua mineral o agua del grifo 

• No desmonte el producto 

• El pulverizador no funciona bien - posibles causas: depósito sin 
agua / agua insuficiente / el bastoncillo de algodón  

• no absorbe lo suficiente o puede estar suelto.  

• Produce mal olor - cambie el agua / bastoncillo de algodón / 
limpie la botella. 

 
Accesorios  

1x base del humidificador   
1x Cable USB      
1x Manual        

2x Bastoncillos de algodón  
Piezas    1x Luz nocturna USB    1x Ventilador USB 
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Specifiche prodotto 

Prodotto: umidificatore a forma di lattina  
Voltaggio: DC5V  
Corrente di lavoro: 400mA 

Potenza di servizio: 2W 



Capacità d'acqua: 200ML 

Autonomia: 8 ore 
Quantità di spruzzo: 20-40ML / H 
Formato del prodotto: 78 * 78 * 105mm 

Peso netto: 225G 
 
Istruzioni d’uso 

Funzionamento normale: premere il pulsante per attivare la 
funzione spray, premere di nuovo per spegnere; premere a lungo il 
pulsante per accendere la luce notturna / ventilatore usb, premere 

a lungo il pulsante di nuovo per spegnere. 
Funzione anti-asciugatura: questo prodotto si spegne 
automaticamente dopo essere stato acceso per 4 ore. L'utente può 

riaccendere l'unità per premere il pulsante di accensione  
Precauzioni e risoluzione dei problemi  

• utilizzare acqua minerale o acqua del rubinetto 

• non smontare il prodotto 

• Se lo spray non funziona molto bene : serbatoio dell'acqua 
senza acqua / mancanza d'acqua / cotone assorbente 

• il tampone non è completamente assorbente o potrebbe essere 
sciolto.*  

• Cattivo Odore: sostituire l’acqua / tampone / pulire la lattina. 
 
Accessori 
1x umidificatore host   

1x cavo USB  
1x manuale        
2x tamponi in cotone  

Componenti   1x USB luce notturna  1X ventilator USB 
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Product Specificaties 
Productnaam: luchtbevochtiger in blikjesvorm 

Werkspanning: DC5V  
Werkstroom: 400mA  
Servicekracht: 2W                                                                        

Watercapaciteit: 200ML  



Werktijd: 8 uur 

Spuithoeveelheid: 20-40ML/ H  
Afmeting van het product: 78*78* 105mm  
Netto gewicht: 225G  

 
Gebruiksaanwijzing 
Normale werking: Druk op de knop om de sprayfunctie in te 

schakelen, druk nogmaals om uit te schakelen: Houd de knop lang 
ingedrukt om de nachtlamp/usb-ventilator in te schakelen, druk 
nogmaals lang op de knop om uit te schakelen.  

Anti-droogfunctie: dit product wordt automatisch uitgeschakeld 
nadat het gedurende 4 uur is ingeschakeld. De gebruiker kan het 
apparaat opnieuw inschakelen om op de aan-knop te drukken.  

Voorzorgsmaatregelen en oplossingen voor 
probleemoplossing 

• Gebruik mineraalwater of kraanwater. 

• Demonteer het product niet. 

• Spray werkt niet goed – Watertank zonder 
water/waterkort/absorberend katoen wattenstaafje is niet 
volledig absorberend of kan loszitten.  

• Geur – Vervang het water/wattenstaafje/ maak de fles schoon.  
 

Accessoires 
1x Luchtbevochtiger.   
1x USB-kabel.     

1x Manual    
2x Wattenstaafjes.  
Onderdelen: 1x usb nachtlichtje    1x USB-ventilator 
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Specyfikacja produktu 
Nazwa produktu: Nawilżacz PUSZKA 
Napięcie robocze: DC5V 

Prąd roboczy: 400mA 
Moc serwisowa: 2 W 
Pojemność wody: 200ML 

Czas pracy: 8 godzin 
Nawilżanie: 20-40ML / H 



Rozmiar produktu: 78 * 78 * 105 mm 

Waga netto: 225G 
 
Instrukcja obsługi 

Działanie: Naciśnij przycisk, aby włączyć funkcję rozpylania, 
naciśnij ponownie, aby wyłączyć; długo naciśnij przycisk, aby 
włączyć światło nocne / wentylator USB, długo naciśnij przycisk 

ponownie, aby wyłączyć. 
Automatyczne wyłączanie się: ten produkt wyłączy się 
automatycznie po 4 godzinach. Użytkownik może ponownie 

włączyć urządzenie.  
Środki ostrożności i rozwiązanie problemów 

• Proszę używać wody mineralnej lub wody z kranu 

• Nie demontuj produktu 

• Nawilżacz nie działa - zbiornik wody jest pusty / niedobór wody / 
bawełniany wkład nie jest wystarczająco nasiąknięty wodą lub 
jest luźno umieszczony.   

• Nieprzyjemny zapach - wymień wodę / wymień bawełniany 
wkład / wyczyść urządzenie. 

 
Akcesoria 
1x nawilżacz 

1x Kabel USB 
1x instrukcja 
2x bawełniane wkłady 

Części 1x lampka usb 1x wentylator USB 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 


